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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
June 25, 2018 

 

REVIEW ROUND 2 

Project: Ivy Hotel – James Cazares 

519 W. Algonquin Road 

Case Number: PC 18-013 

 

36. The response to comments # 13, #17, #20, #22-#25, #27-#29, and #31-#34 are acceptable. 
 

37. No response to comment #7 was provided. Please note that based on the revised plans, the following zoning 
actions are required: 

a. Land Use Variation to allow a hotel within the M-2 District. 
b. Chapter 28, Section 10.2-8, to reduce the required width of a two-way drive aisle from 24 feet to 

22.6 feet in width. 
 

38. The response to comment #8 is noted. Please note that a revised project narrative was not provided. Therefore, 
the one sentence project narrative that was submitted with the original application is what will be transmitted to 
the Plan Commission. Additionally, no information was provided on green features/sustainable design. Finally, 
please provide accurate figures of peak employee count during large functions at the banquet facility. Previous 
correspondence indicated peak employee count of 15-20 employees. Is this accurate? 

 

39. The response to comment #9 is noted. Please note that a condition of approval will be recommended that will 
require the removal of the three storage lockers to make the three parking spaces that they currently occupy 
available for parking. 
 

40. The response to comment #10 is acceptable. Based on the information provided, staff will consider this space as 
an auxiliary function of the hotel, which will eliminate the code required parking for this space. Please note that if 
the size, scope, or use of this space changes beyond what has been previously described and discussed, 
additional parking may be required, which may trigger the need for a variation. 

 
41. The response to comment #11 is noted. Based on the description provided, this space will function for the 

individual business office needs of the guests. Please note that if this space is used as a conference/meeting room 
for businesses, additional parking will be required, which may trigger the need for a variation. 

 
42. The response to comment #12 is acceptable. Please continue to provide revision dates on any future 

resubmissions. 
 

43. The response to comment #14 is unacceptable. Bicycle parking spaces cannot be located on grass areas and must 
be on areas improved with concrete or asphalt. This must be addressed on any future plans submitted. Additional 
paved areas must be accounted within the overall impervious surface calculations and detention calculations. 

 
44. The response to comment #15 is unacceptable. The required measurements were not shown on the revised plans. 

Please outline how far away the proposed building addition will be from the north, west, and eastern property 
lines at its closest point to each of these property lines. 
 

45. The response to comment #16 is unacceptable. While the table on the architectural site plan was changed to show 
that the building height would be 94’ tall, the elevations still show this measurement as being to the height of the 
parapet walls. Per the previous comment, building height is measure to the top of the roof membrane (for flat 



7 
 

roofs) and parapet walls are not included in the overall building height measurement (for zoning purposes). 
Please provide an accurate building height as measured to the top of the roof membrane of the 9th floor of the 
building, exclusive of parapet walls. 

 
46. The response to comment #18 is noted. Please note that a variation is required for the proposed driveway width 

at 22.6’ since code requires all driveway widths to be 24’ wide where two-way travel is proposed. 
 

47. The response to comment #19 is noted. One-way signage will be required outlining the one-way orientation of 
this area. 
 

48. The response to comment #21 is acceptable. Please note that due to the removal of two required parking spaces 
based on the proposed use of the coffee room (see comment #40), these two rooms may be used as hotel rooms, 
bringing the total number of proposed hotel rooms to 62 without the need for a variation. 

 
49. The response to comment #26 is noted. Please note that page 9 of the study lists the ADR as $120, however, 

page 14 lists the ADR as $130. Please clarify the proposed ADR. Additionally, there is a sentence on page 9 that 
ends without making a conclusion (the sentence about suburban hotels being built in waves). Please clarify the 
point that is being made there. 

 
50. The response to comment #30 is noted. Please clearly put into writing the aspects of the hotel that will make it a 

4.5 star “boutique” hotel. 
 

51. The response to comment #34 is noted. Staff continues to note that while during the times the hotel was surveyed it 
appeared that the ratio of attendees per vehicle increased during larger events, the data provided still indicates 
that a parking shortage will exist during peak times. The success of parking will be a function of the subject 
property being able to continually provide overflow parking options. 

 
52. The response to #35 is noted. In order to minimize parking overflow to neighboring properties, careful planning 

must be exercised when booking events and hotel rooms during peak occupancies to ensure that parking overflow 
will be managed. 

 

53. Please note that the landscape plans must be revised and resubmitted prior to any Village Board consideration of 
this project. The current landscape plan is unacceptable and does not show existing conditions (i.e. existing 
plantings). Furthermore, the landscape comments were not adequately addressed. Please see the following review 
comments. 

 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 
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